
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *24 

ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024 

STATUS OF PMKSY 

*24     SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of various components of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) including 

irrigation, water supply, ground water and watershed development; 

(b) number of beneficiaries identified and development works undertaken during the last three years 

including the current year, State-wise/project-wise details; 

(c) the details of the number of such projects pending and the funds unutilized till date; 

(d) whether Government proposes to extend this scheme for some more period; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI  

(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)  

(a) to (e) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  

  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. 

*24 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024 IN RAJYA SABHA REGARDING “STATUS OF PMKSY”  

(a)    Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16 to enhance 

physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm 

water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. 

PMKSY is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by the 

Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal Shakti, 

namely, Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). HKKP, in 

turn, consists of four sub-components: (i) Command Area Development & Water Management 

(CAD&WM); (ii) Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI); (iii) Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of 

Water Bodies; and (iv) Ground Water (GW) Development.  In 2016, with the launching of revised AIBP 

format, CAD&WM sub-component of HKKP was taken up for pari passu implementation with AIBP. 

  In addition, Watershed Development component (WDC) of PMKSY is being implemented by 

Department of Land Resources. Further, Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) was implemented by Department of 

Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (DoA&FW) under the umbrella of PMKSY during 2016-22, which is 

now being  implemented by DoA&FW under Rashtriya Krishi Vikash Yojna (RKVY). 

  

(b) & (c)   The details are annexed herewith. However, physical progress under different projects is 

compiled for the current year on completion of the working season. 

(d) & (e)    Continuation of PMKSY has been approved by Government of India in December, 2021, for the 

period 2021-22 to 2025-26.  

*** 

  



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (b) AND (c) OF STARRED QUESTION 

NO 24 ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.02.2024 REGARDING “STATUS OF PMKSY” 

 

A. Number of targeted beneficiary estimated under different components of PMKSY 

under ongoing and completed projects: 

 S No. State 
AIBP & 

CADWM 

HKKP-

SMI&RRR 

HKKP-

GW 
PDMC WDC 

1 Andhra Pradesh 7,03,889 - - 7,55,008 2,35,996 

2 Bihar 3,44,339 2,38,377 - 20,901 84,368 

3 Chhattisgarh 40,080 25,726 - 1,58,811 48,363 

4 Goa 22,786 - - 639 0 

5 Gujarat 11,92,391 747 1,908 7,01,899 81,662 

6 Haryana - - - 1,16,449 14,227 

7 Himachal Pradesh 33,461 23,309 - 14,297 40,124 

8 Jharkhand 12,82,496 7,936 - 49,365 1,06,031 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 10,979 1,34,927 - 1,092 2,06,412 

10 Karnataka 7,36,838 24,861 - 18,20,557 2,96,759 

11 Kerala 4,09,000 - - 7,632 1,82,053 

12 Madhya Pradesh 9,57,783 62,197 - 2,60,469 1,68,509 

13 Maharashtra 28,65,835 - - 10,76,292 1,44,405 

14 Odisha 14,18,830 50,602 - 95,466 98,081 

15 Punjab 17,26,873 - - 9,312 8,447 

16 Rajasthan 8,43,755 3,733 - 4,02,352 3,20,792 

17 Tamil Nadu 5,760 7,973 1,233 9,52,015 1,52,382 

18 Telangana 3,48,166 25,040 - 2,89,322 68,118 

19 Uttarakhand - 47,325 1,085 43,301 13,771 

20 Uttar Pradesh 

22,59,418 

3,225 15,252 2,24,110 2,99,744 

21 West Bengal - - - 1,64,579 82,670 

22 Arunachal Pradesh - 6,590 6,983 6,097 14,423 

23 Assam 47,609 2,41,055 36,859 39,684 1,96,332 

24 Manipur 1,91,076 16,394 1,445 13,551 43,537 

25 Mizoram - 1,774 411 5,959 57,498 

26 Nagaland - 5,844 264 7,980 17,053 

27 Sikkim - 9,708 - 26,446 2,357 

28 Tripura - 2,688 2,490 3,843 15,919 

29 Ladakh 1,138 10,906 - 3 8,209 

30 Meghalaya - 21,966 -   18,363 

  Total 1,54,42,502 9,72,903 67,930 72,67,431 30,26,605 

  

  

 

 

 

 



B. Physical progress under different components of PMKSY for the period 2020-2023: 

(All figures in Thousand hectare) 

S.No. State/UT 

AIBP 

(Irrigation 

Potential 

Created) 

  

CAD&WM 

(Command 

Area 

Developed) 

SMI & 

RRR 

(Irrigation 

Potential 

created ) 

GW 

(Irrigation 

Potential 

created) 

WDC 

(Additional 

area 

brought 

under 

irrigation) 

PDMC (Area 

brought 

under Micro 

Irrigation ) 

1 Arunachal Pradesh - - 0.09 2.54 2.53 11.71 

2 Andhra Pradesh - 0.93 -   13.31 105.43 

3 Assam 7.1 5.51 - 20.91 22.31 27.54 

4 Bihar 6.86 4.91 23.1 - 6.82 7.61 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.1 3.20 - - 9.07 61.16 

6 Goa 3.86 5.85 - -   0.16 

7 Haryana - - - - 2.69 92.28 

8 Himachal Pradesh - - 11.38 - 1.81 2.46 

9 Gujarat 37.01 84.97 1.87 1.03 9.18 286.23 

10 
UT of Jammu & 

Kashmir 
1.26 0.22 - - 15.79 1.03 

11 Jharkhand 0.61 - - - 2.29 12.83 

12 Karnataka 1.39 6.34 - - 12.62 824.07 

13 Kerala 0.53 1.20 - - 8.87 2.53 

14 Madhya Pradesh 6.79 52.30 - - 63.13 134.18 

15 Maharashtra 114.91 87.91 - - 18.48 331.75 

16 Manipur 9.14 3.64 5.79 0.6 0.12 10.76 

17 Mizoram - - 0.49 0.33 5.2 1.77 

18 Meghalaya - - 9.07 - 1.48   

19 Nagaland - - - 0.34 0.32 14.66 

20 Odisha 26.89 16.67 0.45 - 15.87 66.34 

21 Punjab 151.04* 26.76 - - 0.25 7.5 

22 Rajasthan 9.41 48.00 1.76 - 23.51 338.43 

23 Sikkim - - - -   8.69 

24 Telangana 69.41 - 11.31 - 18.6 87.56 

25 Tripura - - - 29.9 0.81 4.15 

26 Uttar Pradesh 68.55 18.90 - 2.06 1.44 157.26 

27 Uttarakhand - - 6.18 19.53 0.07 15.06 

28 UT of Ladakh - - - - 0.37 0.003 

29 Tamil Nadu 4.12 - 2.44 0.74 5.01 387.33 

30 West Bengal - - - - 5.19 54.31 

  Total 
518.98 367.31 73.93 77.98 267.14 3054.79 

(*includes stabilization of irrigation potential through relining of Rajasthan Feeder & Sirhind Feeder) 

C. Number of projects included, completed and ongoing under different components of PMKSY: 

 Component Total  No. of  Projects No. of Projects 

Completed  

No. of ongoing projects 

AIBP with pari passu 

implementation of CADWM 

106+9* 58 57 

HKKP-SMI 7,359 4,012 3,347 

HKKP-RRR 3,270 1,869 1,401 

HKKP-GW 13 12 1 

* Projects included after 2020-21 

***** 


